
West Devon Hub 
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 28th March, 2017

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Sanders
Vice Chairman Cllr Baldwin

Members: Cllr Edmonds
Cllr Moody
Cllr Oxborough
Cllr Parker

Cllr Sampson
Cllr Samuel
Cllr Jory

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk



Page No

1.  Apologies for absence 

2.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests they may have in any items to be considered at this 
meeting.

If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination, 
bias or interests in items on this Agenda, then please contact the 
Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting.

3.  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency (if 
any)

4.  Confirmation of Minutes 1 - 6

Minutes of meeting held 28 February 2017

5.  Our Plan Annual Report (Cllr Sanders) 7 - 30

6.  Commercial Property Investment (Cllr Baldwin) 31 - 46

7.  Review of Hub Committee and Overview and Scrutiny 
Function (Cllr Sanders)

47 - 52

-------------------------------------------------------------------------

PART TWO ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE 
OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS ON THE GROUNDS THAT 
EXEMPT INFORMATION IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSED

The Committee is therefore recommended to pass the 
following resolution:

“RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the Meeting 
on the grounds that exempt information may be disclosed as 

defined in the paragraph given in Part 3 of Schedule 12A to the 
Act.”



Page No

8.  Community Housing (Cllr Parker and Cllr Jory) 53 - 70

9.  Request for Long Lease Renewal (Cllr Jory) 71 - 76





 
 

At a Meeting of the HUB COMMITTEE held at the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Kilworthy Park, Drake Road, TAVISTOCK on TUESDAY 
the 28th day of FEBRUARY 2017 at 2.00pm 
 
 
Present:   Cllr P R Sanders – Chairman 
    Cllr R E Baldwin – Vice-Chairman 

 
Cllr C Edmonds  Cllr J B Moody 

 Cllr R J Oxborough  Cllr G Parker  
 Cllr R F D Sampson  Cllr L Samuel  

    
 
In attendance: Executive Director (Strategy and Commissioning) 
 Executive Director (Service Delivery and Commercial 

Development) 
 COP Lead Place Making 
 Finance Business Partner 
 Operational Manager Environment Services 
 Lead Specialist Waste Strategy 
 Senior Specialist Environmental Health 
 Group Manager Business Development 
 COP Lead Housing, Revenues and Benefits 
 Specialist Democratic Services 
 
 Paul Barnard – PCC 
 Richard Grant – PCC  
  
 Other Members in attendance: 

 
Cllrs Ball, Cheadle, Cloke, Jory, Leech, Moyse, Mott, 
Pearce, Sellis and Yelland 

  
    
*HC 52    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business to 
be discussed but none were made. 

 
*HC 53  MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Hub Committee Meeting held on 24th January 2017 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
HC 54  PLYMOUTH AND SOUTH WEST DEVON JOINT LOCAL PLAN 

Members were presented with a report that set out how the Council would 
meet the requirement of the Government to maintain an up to date Local 
Plan, and, in accordance with the resolution of West Devon Borough 
Council, to prepare a Joint Local Plan with South Hams and Plymouth.  
 
 
 



 
 

The Portfolio Hold
[...]
d Yelland who had worked 
as part of the Health and Wellbeing task and finish group on production of 
the strategy. 
 
It was then RESOLVED that Council be RECOMMENDED: 
 
1. That the Homelessness Strategy 2017-2022 and the 2017 Action Plan 

be adopted; and 
2. That the Joint Member Task and Finish Group be retained as a 

Homeless Strategy Monitoring Group. 
 
 
*HC 61 LEAD MEMBER UPDATE 
  This item was deferred to the next meeting. 
 
 
*HC 62 WASTE AND CLEANSING VEHICLE PROCUREMENT UPDATE 

(Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person including the authority holding that information) 

   
Members were presented with an exempt report that updated the 
Committee on progress made in the procurement process for the fleet of 
waste and cleansing vehicles to date. 

 
  It was then RESOLVED: 
 

1. That progress made on the procurement of the waste and cleansing 
fleet be noted and that work continues on procuring a value for money, 
fit for purpose waste and cleansing fleet. 

2. That any changes considered necessary to the terms as highlighted be 
delegated to the Lead Specialist Waste Strategy in consultation with 
the Lead Member for Commercial Services. 

 
 (The Meeting terminated at 3.25 pm) 

_________________ 
Chairman 





Report to: Hub Committee 

Date: 28 March 2017 

Title: ANNUAL REPORT 

Portfolio Area: Leader of the Council 

Wards Affected: All Wards 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee:  Overview and Scrutiny Panel  

     External 

 

Urgent Decision:  N Approval and 

clearance obtained: 

Y  

Date next steps can be taken: 

(e.g. referral on of recommendation or 
implementation of substantive decision) 

 

Council 

Author: Nadine Trout Role: Commissioning Manager 
Secondment 

Contact: Nadine.Trout@swdevon.gov.uk 01822 813624 

 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

That subject to any comments made by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee on 21 March 2017, the Hub Committee 

RECOMMENDS to Council to: 

1.  Note the progress and achievements made by the 
 Council   

 
2.  Adopt and publish the West Devon Annual Report (as 

 presented at Appendix A) for the financial year 16/17 

1.  Executive summary  
1.1 This report is presented by the Leader of the Council and reviews 

the Council’s progress over the last financial year.  The Annual 

Report is presented at Appendix A. 
 

1.2 It is good practice to review the Council’s progress across a range 
of internal and external activities as well as providing a public 

record.  
 

1.3 Finally the report sets the scene for the upcoming year ahead.    

 



2.  Background  
2.1 The last financial year has been one of significant change for this 

Council.  It is appropriate to take stock of the key issues, successes 
and challenges met by the Council and how they have been 

addressed.   
 
2.2 It is also important to look at the impact on residents, communities 

and our organisation. 
 

2.3 It is usual to provide an annual report as an externally facing 
document, which along with its Annual Governance Statement 
should help reassure the public that the Council is undertaking its 

statutory functions, delivering its services and meeting its financial 
responsibilities in an open and transparent way.  

 
2.4 This is a public report and is in line with our requirements to be 

open and accountable. 

 
2.5 The report aims to help Members, the public and our staff to better 

understand the Council’s activities and approach to delivering 
services to our community. 

  
3.  Outcomes/outputs  
3.1 This report shows significant progress made throughout 16/17 and 

 also acknowledges the challenges that have been faced over the 
 past months.   

 
3.2 Financial targets are on track, savings have been realised and the 
 Council’s internal controls are fit for purpose. 

 
3.3 The report acknowledges that there has been significant changes to 

 systems to drive efficiencies and service improvements. 
 
3.4 2017/18 will s
[...]
aldwin, Deputy Leader 

Business Development 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny  
Committee: 

Overview & Scrutiny Internal 

Approval and 

clearance obtained: 
Yes 

Urgent Decision:  No   

Date next steps can 
be taken: 

 Immediately following expiry of 
Scrutiny call in period 

 

Author: Darren Arulvasagam,  

Group Manager, Business Development 

Darren.Arulvasagam@swdevon.gov.uk 
 

Recommendations:  That the Hub Committee: 

1. NOTE the proposed commercial property investment strategy and 
proposed direction of travel as detailed in Appendix A 

2. APPROVE the allocation of up to £20k from the Invest to Earn 
Earmarked Reserve which has an uncommitted balance of 

£404,862, to gain specialist advice in order to develop a full 
business case for the commercial property investment proposals set 
out in this report, which will be brought back to Council for a final 

decision 

3. AGREE that officers commence an appropriate procurement process 

to commission a property agent to work on behalf of the Council in 
relation to the proposed commercial property investment strategy 

 

1.0 Executive Summary  

1.1 On December 5th 2016, Members attended a finance and 
investment principles workshop which covered the income 

generation, investment strategy, and efficiency improvement 
opportunities officers were considering. 

1.2 Based on Member feedback from those sessions, and with input 

from the recently formed ‘Invest to Earn’ working group, this 
report recommends the Hub Committee note the proposed 

property investment strategy.   

1.3 Other opportunities to close the budget gap are being pursued 
concurrently, and there is no one single solution.  If pursued, this 

recommendation presents the Council with significant achievable 
revenue streams in-year, whereas other opportunities will take 

longer to realise and are not solely capable of achieving the 
required quantum. 



Investment in Commercial Property 

 

1.4 The objective of this proposed strategy is to generate revenue 
streams to contribute to the financial sustainability of Council, 

enabling it to continue to deliver frontline services in line with the 
Council’s adopted strategy & objectives.   

1.5 Revenue generation would be achieved by the focussed acquisition 
of existing commercial property assets using  fixed rate prudential 
borrowing or any other unallocated or available Council reserve or 

capital receipt. 

1.6 If ultimately approved in this form, the strategy could see the 

Council building a commercial property investment portfolio with a 
maximum budget of £75m plus an additional 7% of that sum in 
acquisition costs.  At any point from adopting the policy, the 

Council could opt to cease acquisitions if the market or interest 
rates were to change beyond acceptable tolerances as determined 

by officers or the ‘Invest to Earn’ working group.  Any property 
acquired would conform to the proposed strategy detailed in 
Appendix A.  

2 Background  

2.0 During 2015/16 the Councils reviewed their priorities and 

Members from both Councils agreed that their top priority was to 
achieve financial sustainability.  Both Councils also stated that 

they did not want to see a reduction in the level and quality of the 
services delivered to their communities. 

2.1 The Council’s adopted Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) is 

based on a financial forecast over a rolling five year timeframe to 
2021/22 which helps ensure that resources are aligned to the 

outcomes in Our Plan. The following table illustrates the forecasted 
budget gap from 2017/18 onwards as reported to Council on 7th 
February 2017: 

 2017/18 

£ 

2018/19 

£ 

2019/20 

£ 

2020/21 

£ 

2021/22 

£ 

Budget 

gap/surplus 

140,002 834,458 Nil Nil 128,874 

ACTUAL PREDICTED CUMULATIVE BUDGET GAP OVER THE 

FIVE YEARS TO 21/22 

£845,586 

2.2 The above means that over the period to 2021/22 the above 

amounts need to be found by way of savings or additional i
[...]
management advice, if the proposed 

strategy as shown in Appendix A is adopted, it is proposed that 
the Council commits a maximum budget of £80.25m to invest 

£75m in commercial property acquisitions, plus a further 7% of 
that sum (£5.25m) to cover related acquisition costs towards this 

strategy, in order to build a commercial property portfolio within 
12 months.  

3.3 The portfolio objective is to generate recurrent revenue streams to 

contribute to the financial sustainability of Council, enabling it to 
continue to deliver frontline services in line with the Council’s 

adopted strategy & objectives.   

3.4 Purchases will be made using predominantly prudential borrowing 
or any other unallocated or available Council reserve or capital 

receipt.  Borrowing will be taken on a repayment basis, over a 
maximum 50 year term.   

3.5 The portfolio will target a gross investment yield of 5.85%.  It is 
forecast that a breakeven position could be achieved with a yield 
of 4.4%.  The strategy will be reviewed on an annual basis. 

3.6 Following the Finance & Investment principles workshop, held on 
December 5th 2016, a Member survey was undertaken to 

understand Member appetite for acquiring a commercial property 
portfolio.  20 elected Members participated in the survey.  Of 
those: 

3.6.1 95% said the Council should acquire a commercial property 
portfolio to sustain the Council’s revenue position 

3.6.2 79% said investment should be made into a mixed estate (no 
sector preferred) but with the decision based on availability and 
acceptable risk 

3.6.3 80% said it was acceptable or desirable to acquire properties 
outside of the district 



Investment in Commercial Property 

 

3.6.4 90% said it was acceptable for the Council to take on borrowing to 
acquire such an estate 

3.7 Initially, it is proposed that the Council appoint a property agent to 
work on its behalf to source investment opportunities.  It is 

recommended that funding is allocated from
[...]
ld be presented to Council with the 
business case for the commercial property investment. 

5.0 Proposed Way Forward  

5.1 It is proposed that if the Hub Committee approve this report’s 
recommendations, further due diligence will be completed by way 

of securing counsel from the Council’s treasury management 
advisors and external legal advisers, to inform the strategy and 
the Council’s legal powers to build a portfolio as described in 

Appendix A. 

5.2 A property agent will be commissioned to work on behalf of the 

Council in relation to this proposed strategy.  It is proposed the 
Council seeks “off-market” property purchases which can avoid 
becoming involved in a bidding war for properties. 

5.3 The funding required to obtain the specialist advice and services 
will be financed from the Innovation Fund (Invest to Earn) 

Earmarked Reserve. 

 

 

 

 



Investment in Commercial Property 

 

6.0 Implications 
Implications 

 
Relevant  

to  
proposals  

Y/N 

Details and proposed measures to address  

Legal/ 
Governance 

Y Advice on the relevant powers and appropriate vehicles for delivering 
these proposals will be sought from external specialist advisers.  Member 
approval is sought to authorise the allocation of resources for this 
purpose.  This advice is to be funded from the Invest to Earn Earmarked 
Reserve which has an uncommitted balance of £404,862. 

Financial 

 

Y Advice is being sought from Capita, the Council’s retained Treasury 
Management advisors, regarding the ability of the Council to meet the 
financial obligations inherent with borrowing up to £75m (plus acquisition 
costs) to fund the proposed commercial property investment strategy.  
This advice is to be funded from the Invest to Earn Earmarked Reserve 
which has an uncommitted balance of £404,862. 

Part of the business case for commercial property investment will be an 
assessment of the Internal Rate of Return (IRR) calculation. 

If successful, the proposed commercial
[...]
Institute of Chartered Surveyors) 
accreditation. 

The Council has adopted the CIPFA Code Of Practice for Treasury 
Management and produces an Annual Treasury Management Strategy 
and Investment Strategy in accordance with CIPFA guidelines. A revised 
Treasury Management Strategy will be presented to Council with the 
business case for the commercial property investment. 

Investment interest income is reported quarterly to SLT and Hub.  



Investment in Commercial Property 

 

Comprehensive Impact Assessment Implications 
Equality and 

Diversity 
N Not Applicable 

Safeguarding 
 

N Not Applicable 

Community 
Safety, Crime 
and Disorder 

N Not Applicable  

Health, 
Safety and 
Wellbeing 

N Not Applicable 

Other 
implications 

N Not Applicable  

 

Supporting Information 
 

Appendices: 
Appendix A - Commercial Property Investment Strategy & Business Plan 

Appendix B – Business Case for Property Investment  
Appendix C – Terms of Reference for the ‘Invest to Earn’ Working Group 
 

Background Papers: 

• MTFS, presented to Hub Committee September 20th 2016 

• Revenue & Capital Budget Proposals Report – 2017/18, presented 

to Council,  February 7th 2017 

• Annual treasury strategy in advance of the year (Audit 15/03/16 – 

AC32) 

Approval and clearance of report 
 
Process checklist Completed 

Portfolio Holder briefed  Yes 

SLT Rep briefed Yes 

Relevant  Exec Director sign off Yes 

Data protection issues considered Yes 

If exempt information, public (part 1) report also 

drafted 

n/a 

 



Appendix A – WDBC Commercial Property Investment Strategy & Business Plan 

 

Overall Objective:   

Increase revenue streams to contribute to the financial sustainability of Council, enabling it to 

continue to deliver frontline services in line with adopted strategy & objectives.   

This will be achieved by the focussed acquisition of existing commercial property assets using 

predominantly prudential borrowing or any other unallocated or available Co
[...]
process, any of the purchase criteria 

parameters are altered by +/- 15% (relative to the measure)  

• The appointed chair must vote in line with the Invest to Earn’s group decision when representing 

the group 

Review: 

• The group will review the relevance and value of its work and the terms of reference every year, 

with the first review due in January 2018 

• The group may elect to undertake a review ahead of this time if it so chooses. 

 

Meetings: 

• Meetings will be chaired by one of the group members. A vote for chair and deputy will take 

place at the first meeting with each elected Member having one vote.  In the case of a tie, the 

Leader of the Council will have the casting vote.  The role of chair will be reviewed annually.   

• Meetings will be convened as and when required and held at least 4 times a year 

• The Group Manager, Business Development will act as secretariat for the meetings and will be 

responsible for the circulation of an agenda and papers before each meeting 



Report to: Hub Committee  

Date: 28 March 2017 

Title: REVIEW OF HUB COMMITTEE AND THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY FUNCTION 

Portfolio Area: Strategy and Commissioning - Cllr Sanders 

 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Overview and Scrutiny (Internal and External)                                     
Committees 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and clearance obtained: Y 

Date next steps can be taken:  The Committee 
recommendations will 
be presented to the 

Council meeting on 11 
April 2017 for approval. 

 

  

Author: Political 
Structures 

Working Group 

Chairman: Cllr J 
McInnes 

 

Contact: Email:  CllrJ.McInnes@westdevon.gov.uk 

 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION: 

That the Working Group has undertaken a review into the working 

arrangements of the Hub Committee and Overview and Scrutiny 
function and RECOMMENDS that the Hub Committee 

RECOMMEND to Council that: 

1. the existing governance arrangements for Hub Committee 
are working well and should therefore be retained;  

2. the Overview and Scrutiny function be carried out by one 
Committee (rather than two) with effect from the Annual 

Meeting in May 2017; 
3. With effect from the Annual Meeting in May 2017, Members 

of West Devon Borough Council sit on either Hub 
Committee, or Audit Committee or Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee.  In so doing, substitutes will not be allowed on 
any of Audit, Hub and Overview and Scrutiny Committees;  



4. the Hub Committee has a membership of 9, Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee has a membership of 15 and Audit 
Committee membership is increased to 7; and 

5. the Hub Committee Forward Plan be improved to better 
enable more effective programming of agenda items for 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 

1. Executive summary  
1.1 When the Council approved its revised governance arrangements, 

Members reiterated the importance of reviews being undertaken to 
ensure the effectiveness of the new arrangements. 

 
1.2  It was equally recognised that the Political Structures Working 

Group was the appropriate forum for this review to take place.  In 

conducting this most recent review the Group has met on one 
occasion. 

 
1.3 The Working Group has made recommendations in respect of the 

structure of Overview and Scrutiny, membership of Audit, Hub and 

Overview and Scrutiny Committees and the Hub Committee 
Forward Plan, all of which should further improve the effectiveness 

of decision making at West Devon Borough Council. 
 
2. Background  

2.1 At its full Council meeting on 9 December 2014, West Devon 
Borough Council agreed to revise its governance arrangements to 

come into effect from May 2015 (Minute CM 65 refers).  One of the 
main revisions was the creation of a single Committee as follows: 
 

“One politically balanced Hub Committee with 9 places on the 
Committee, scheduled to meet 10 times per year.” 

 
2.2 The Hub Committee has now been in place for almost two years, 

and it was always intended that the arrangements be regularly 

reviewed to assess the effectiveness of the new structure.  The first 
review into the roles and responsibilities of the Hub Committee took 

place during 2016 and was reported to Hub Committee on 22 March 
2016 (Minute HC 63 refers), and Council on 5 April 2016 (Minute 

CM 61 refers).  The resolution was as follows: 
 

 “The existing governance arrangements are working well 

and should therefore be retained, subject to the approval of 
some minor amendments as outlined in section 5 of the 

presented report” 
 

2.3 This recent review which has resulted in this report took place at 

the request of a number of Members and included discussion on the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees as well as the Hub Committee. 

 



2.4 The Political Structures Working Group (PSWG) is the appropriate 
body to undertake that review and it met on 14 March 2017 to 

consider the existing arrangements.   
 

2.5 In order to enable any changes to take place with effect from the 
Annual Council meeting in May 2017, the outcome from the 
meeting of the PSWG must be reported to the next meeting of full 

Council on 11 April 2017.  The challenging timeframe has not 
allowed for views to be formally sought from the wider 

membership, however the report is being presented to Hub 
Committee on 28 March 2017 where Members views would be 
welcome, prior to presentation to Council on 11 April 2017. 

 
 

3. Outcomes/outputs  
 
 Overview and Scrutiny Committees 

3.1 The PSWG considered a number of aspects in relation to Overview 
and Scrutiny Committees. 

 
3.2 The Group considered whether Members should specialise in one 

area, for example, Audit, Hub, Overview and Scrutiny.  This would 
enable Members to have a more focussed approach.  It was 
discussed and agreed to recommend that all Members sit on either 

Audit Committee, Hub Committee or Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 

 
3.3 The Group then discussed whether there should be one or
[...]
ingly, to take 

effect from Annual Council May 2017. 
 
6. Implications  

Implications 
 

Relevant  
to  

proposals  
Y/N  

Details and proposed measures to address  

Legal/Governance 
 

Y In accordance with the Council Constitution, it is 
ultimately a decision for the Council if it wishes to 

make any proposed revisions to the Council’s 
governance arrangements. 

Financial 
 

N Since there is no appetite to increase the 
membership of the Hub Committee, there are no 
financial implications associated with this report 

other than the reduction of a SRA for Chairman of 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 



Risk N The proposed amendments to the working 

arrangements will ensure that the Council retains 
an efficient and cost effective governance 
structure. 

Comprehensive Impact Assessment Implications 
 

Equality and 
Diversity 

 

N There are no equality and diversity implications 
associated with this report.   

Safeguarding 

 

N There are no safeguarding implications associated 

with this report.   

Community 

Safety and Crime 
and Disorder 

 

N There are no Community Safety and Crime and 

Disorder implications associated with this report.   

Health, Safety 
and Wellbeing 

N There are no Health, Safety and Wellbeing 
implications associated with this report.   

Other 
implications 

 There are no other implications associated with this 
report. 

 

 

 
 

Supporting Information 
 
Appendices: 

 
None 

 
 
Background Papers: 

 
Council Report and Minutes – 9 December 2014 Meeting 

Hub Committee Report and Minutes – 22 March 2016 Meeting 
The Council Constitution 














	Agenda
	4 Confirmation of Minutes
	5 Our Plan Annual Report (Cllr Sanders)
	Appendix A - Our Plan Annual Report

	6 Commercial Property Investment (Cllr Baldwin)
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	7 Review of Hub Committee and Overview and Scrutiny Function (Cllr Sanders)
	8 Community Housing (Cllr Parker and Cllr Jory)
	Appendix A - Exempt

	9 Request for Long Lease Renewal (Cllr Jory)



Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON HUB 
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Hub Committee held 
on

Tuesday, 28th March, 2017 at 2.00 pm at the Chamber - 
Kilworthy Park

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Sanders
Vice Chairman Cllr Baldwin

Cllr Edmonds Cllr Moody
Cllr Oxborough Cllr Parker
Cllr Sampson Cllr Samuel
Cllr Jory

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Cheadle Cllr Leech
Cllr Moyse Cllr Sellis
Cllr Yelland

Officers:

Darren Arulvasagam Group Manager Business 
Development

Chris Brook
Nadine Trout Localities Manager
Sophie Hosking Executive Director
Steve Jorden Executive Director Head of Paid 

Service

63. Declarations of Interest 

*HC 63   
Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business 
to be discussed but none were made.



64. Items Requiring Urgent Attention 

*HC 64   
The Leader advised that he had one item of urgent business by way of 
an update requested previously by Hub Committee Members on vehicle 
procurement and financing arrangements.  He stated that the Options 
Appraisal had now been received back from the Council’s advisors 
recommending that the Council undertake borrowing, rather than 
leasing, for the waste vehicles.  Regarding the fleet procurement, the 
contract for the supply of refuse collection vehicles had been awarded.

65. Confirmation of Minutes 

*HC 65 
The Minutes of the Hub Committee Meeting held on 28th February 2017 
were confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

66. Our Plan Annual Report (Cllr Sanders) 

HC 66 
Members were presented with a report that reviewed the Council’s 
progress over the last financial year and set the scene for the year 
ahead.  The Leader introduced the report and updated Members with 
the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny (External) Committee who 
had reviewed the report on 21 March 2017.  Members suggested one 
or two minor amendments.  

During discussion, Members praised the report for its clarity and asked 
that in respect of achievements listed, the efforts of the Senior 
Leadership Team and officers should be acknowledged.

It was then RESOLVED that Council be RECOMMENDED to:
 

(i) Note the progress and achievements made by the Council; and
(ii) Adopt and publish the West Devon Annual Report (as presented at 

Appendix A) for the financial year 16/17.

67. Commercial Property Investment (Cllr Baldwin) 

*HC 67
Members were presented with a report that recommended a proposed 
property investment strategy.  The proposal presented the Council with 
significant achievable revenue streams in-year, whereas other 
opportunities would take longer to realise and were not solely capable 
of achieving the required quantum.  The objective of the strategy was 
to generate revenue streams to contribute to the financial 



sustainability of the Council, enabling it to continue to deliver frontline 
services in line with the Council’s adopted strategy and objectives.

The Deputy Leader presented the report with a comprehensive 
introduction and Members had a detailed discussion on this item. A 
number of Members had concerns on the presented appendix C which 
set out the Terms of Reference for the Invest to Earn Working Group 
and it was suggested that a further recommendation be included that 
would request the Group to review its terms of reference. 

It was then RESOLVED that:

1. The proposed commercial property investment strategy and 
proposed direction of travel as detailed in presented Appendices A 
and B be noted;

2. The allocation of up to £20,000 from the Invest to Earn Earmarked 
Reserve which has an uncommitted balance of £404,862, to gain 
specialist advice in order to develop a full business case for the 
commercial property investment proposals set out in the presented 
agenda report, which will be brought back to Council for a final 
decision, be approved;

3. Officers commence an appropriate procurement process to 
commission a property agent to work on behalf of the Council in 
relation to the proposed commercial property investment strategy 
be agreed; and

4. The Terms of Reference at presented Appendix C be referred back 
to the Invest to Earn Group for review.

68. Review of Hub Committee and Overview and Scrutiny Function 
(Cllr Sanders) 

HC 68  
Members were presented with a report of the Political Structures 
Working Group that made recommendations in respect of the future 
structure of Overview and Scrutiny, membership of Audit, Hub and 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees and the Hub Committee Forward 
Plan, all of which should improve the effectiveness of decision making 
at West Devon Borough Council.

The Leader introduced the report.  Members made a number of 
comments regarding the Overview and Scrutiny function and the 
Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny (External) Committee was able 
to give examples of what had worked well.  The Executive Director 
(SD&CD) committed to finding examples of good practice from other 
authorities and the Executive Director (S&C) confirmed that the Terms 
of Reference for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee would be 
refreshed.

It was then RESOLVED to RECOMMEND to Council that:

1. The existing governance arrangements for Hub Committee are 
working well and should therefore be retained;



2. The Overview and Scrutiny function be carried out by one 
Committee (rather that two) with effect from the Annual Meeting in 
May 2017;

3. With effect from the Annual Meeting in May 2017, Members of 
West Devon Borough Council sit on either the Hub Committee, 
Audit Committee, or Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  In so 
doing, substitutes will not be allowed on any of Audit, Hub and 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees;

4. The Hub Committee has a membership of 9, Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee has a membership of 15 and Audit Committee 
membership is increased to 7; and

5. The Hub Committee Forward Plan be improved to better enable 
more effective programming of agenda items for Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee.

69. Community Housing (Cllr Parker and Cllr Jory) 

HC 69 
(Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs 
of any particular person including the authority holding that 
information)

Members were presented with an exempt report that set out the 
Community Housing Strategy and also detailed a land acquisition 
opportunity.

The Lead Members for Strategic Housing and Assets both presented 
their respective elements of the report.

It was then RESOLVED that Council be RECOMMENDED that:

i. the Community Housing Strategy be approved as set out in the 
presented report, specifically approving:

ii. The apportionment of the £247,620 Community Housing Fund 
(CHF) as per section 3 of the presented report, including support 
for the funding of up to 3 FTE for 2 years (shared with South Hams 
District Council);

iii. The delegation of acquisition for sites up to £250,000 for the 
delivery of community housing from the CHF Grant, to the COP 
Lead Assets, in consultation with the Lead Member for Assets and 
s151 Officer;

iv. To approve the proposals contained in section 1.11 of the 
presented report.

It is further RESOLVED that:

v. The submission to Department for Community and Local 
Government (DCLG) of the Community Housing Strategy set out in 
the presented report and contained within Appendix A be noted.



70. Request for Long Lease Renewal (Cllr Jory) 

*HC 70 
(Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs 
of any particular person including the authority holding that 
information)

Members were presented with a report that sought agreement to 
progress and conclude detailed negotiations of lease renewal for a term 
in excess of 15 years.

The Lead Member for Assets presented the report.

It was then RESOLVED that authority be delegated to progress and 
conclude detailed negotiations of the lease renewal to the Religious 
Society of Friends, to the COP Lead Assets in consultation with the 
s151 Officer and Lead Member for Assets, for a term in excess of 15 
years.

The Meeting concluded at 3.50 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


